the variables, their carrying value may differ from their realisable value. The Board of Directors retains their view that commodity markets are
inherently volatile and that long term price projections are highly unpredictable. Hence, the sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and discount
rate variations as included in this note allows every investor to reasonably challenge the financial impact of the assumptions used in the LKAS 41
against his own assumptions.

The biological assets of the company are mainly cultivated in leased lands. When measuring the fair value of the biological assets it was assumed
that these concessions can and will be renewed at normal circumstances. Timber content expects to realise in future included in the calculation of
the fair value takes into account the age of the timber plants and not the expiration date of the lease.

9.2	 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Variation - Sales Price

Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied.
Simulations made for timber show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the net present
value of biological assets:

Rs. Rs.

-10% +10%

As at 31 March 2023  (153,439,026)  153,439,026

As at 31 March 2022  (144,087,243)  144,087,243

Sensitivity Variation - Discount Rate

Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for timber
trees show that a rise or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

Rs. Rs.

-1% +1%

As at 31 March 2023  30,837,385  (29,277,517)

As at 31 March 2022  38,389,066  (36,119,006)

The carrying amount of biological assets pledged as securities for liabilities are Nil for the year (2022 - Nil).

There are no commitments for the development or acquisition of biological assets.

[…]

prices comprise four types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk & other price risk such as equity price risk. Financial instruments affected by
market risk include loans & borrowings, deposits & derivative financial instruments.

143

The Evolution of our Growth

36.4.1	 Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Company exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long term debt obligations with
floating interest rates. The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.
The Company has not engaged in any interest rate swap agreements.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected.
With all other variables held constant, the Company’s Profit Before Tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings as follows:

As at 31st March 2022

Increase/
decrease in

Interest rate

Effect on profit
before tax

 Rs.

2023 +1%  (20,931,320)

-1%  20,931,320

2022 +1%  (21,880,016)

-1%  21,880,016

36.4.2	 Capital Management

The Group’s policy is to retain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor & market confidence and to sustain future development of
the business. Capital consists of share capital, reserves, retain earning & non-controlling interest of the Group. The Board of Directors monitors the
return on capital, interest covering ratio, dividend to ordinary shareholders.

The gearing ratio at the reporting date is as follows.

For the Year ended 31 March

GROUP COMPANY

2023 2022 2023 2022

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Interest Bearing Loans & Borrowing

Current Portion  538,108,548  -  494,755,882  457,357,120